Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in
market variables such as interest rates, foreign exchanges, and equity prices. The Group manages exposures to market
risk based of sensitivity analysis. The Group has no significant concentration of market risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the fair values of financial instruments.
The sensitivity of current year profit is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the net interest income for
one year, based on the floating rate non-trading financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 December 2023.
The Group does not have substantial amount of floating rate non-trading financial instruments as at 31 December 2023
and 2022.

The sensitivity of equity is calculated by revaluing fixed rate debt financial assets measured at FVOCI at
31 December 2023 for the effects of the assumed changes in interest rates based on the assumption that there are
parallel shifts in the yield curve.

Currency

Increase in
basis points

2023

Sensitivity
of equity

2023

National currency 100 bp (24,495)
Foreign currency 100 bp (1,606)

Currency

Decrease in
basis points

2023

Sensitivity
of equity

2023

National currency 100 bp 24,495
Foreign currency 100 bp 1,606

Currency

Increase in
basis points

2022

Sensitivity
of equity

2022

National currency 100 bp (27,182)
Foreign currency 100 bp (5,288)

Currency

Decrease in
basis points

2022

Sensitivity
of equity

2022

National currency 100 bp 27,182
Foreign currency 100 bp 5,288

OJSC PASHA Bank Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

(Figures in tables are in thousands of Azerbaijani manats)

57

26. Risk management (continued)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.
The Group has set limits on positions by currency based on the local regulations, Positions are monitored on a daily
basis.

The Assets and Liabilities Management Committee controls currency risk by management of the open currency position

[…]

Net position after the effect
of derivatives 357,475 131,008 25,388 62,799 44,105 (2,289) 618,486

Currency risk sensitivity

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Group had significant exposure at 31 December on its monetary
assets and liabilities. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rate against
the Azerbaijani manats, with all other variables held constant on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and equity.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the end of the period for specified changes in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group where the denomination of the loan is in a currency
other than the currency of the lender or the borrower. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in
the consolidated statement of profit or loss or equity, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase. Impact on
profit before tax and other comprehensive income based on assets value as at 31 December 2023 and 2022:

 2023 2022

USD/AZN

+10%
USD/AZN
−10%

USD/AZN
+20%

USD/AZN
−3%

Impact on profit before tax 35,848 (35,848) 26,202 (3,930)

 2023 2022

EUR/AZN

+10%
EUR/AZN
−10%

EUR/AZN
+21%

EUR/AZN
−9%

Impact on profit before tax 12,295 (12,295) 5,331 (2,285)

 2023 2022

GEL/AZN

+15%
GEL/AZN
−15%

GEL/AZN
+15%

GEL/AZN
−15%

Impact on Other Comprehensive Income 9,103 (9,103) 9,420 (9,420)

OJSC PASHA Bank Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

(Figures in tables are in thousands of Azerbaijani manats)

59

26. Risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

 2023 2022

TRY/AZN

+33%
TRY/AZN
−33%

TRY/AZN
+15%

TRY/AZN
−20%

Impact on Other Comprehensive Income − − 6,616 (8,821)

27. Fair values measurement

Fair value hierarchy

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation
technique:

► Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

► Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are
observable, either directly or indirectly; and

► Level 3: techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based
on observable market data.